




July 11, 2006
Ray Luna, Vice-Mayor
City of Santa Paula

634 9th Street

Santa Paula, California  93060

RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance
         Our File No. I-06-112
Dear Mr. Luna:

This letter is in response to your request regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  The Commission will decline to provide advice related to conduct that has already occurred.  (Regulation 18329.)   In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Because you do not provide sufficient facts regarding the specific decisions related to the project, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)).
  

QUESTION


May you participate in decisions concerning the development of an apartment project to be built on a lot of land which includes within its boundaries, an existing building from which you conduct a real estate business?
CONCLUSION

You will have a conflict of interest only if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on your economic interests.  See discussion below.

FACTS


You are a real estate agent employed with Ray Balderas Realty within the City of Santa Paula.  Ray Balderas Realty is located in a building on 718 E. Main Street in Santa Paula.  

The city council is considering a proposal to build an eight-unit apartment complex on a lot of land which includes within its boundaries the building from which Ray Balderas Realty conducts business.
  During a telephone call on June 14, 2006, you stated that the land is owned by a third party, who rents in a month-to-month agreement office space to Ray Balderas Realty.  You also stated that the project would not have any impact on the amount of rent Ray Balderas Realty pays or the location of its office.

On June 5, 2006, the city council had a tie vote regarding the proposed project.  You were absent from that meeting, and you had earlier declared a conflict in the decision due to advice from the city attorney.  


During a phone call on June 14, 2006, you stated that a final decision on the project will be considered by the city council sometime in the near future.  You wish to seek formal advice from the Commission to determine if you actually have a conflict in this decision.  However, you were not able to provide any facts relating to the financial effects of the project on Ray Balderas Realty.
ANALYSIS

Conflict-of-Interest Prohibition

Your question implicates the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions which ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.” (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.
A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests. (Section 87103; regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted a standard eight-step analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision. (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)
 
1.   Are you a “public official”?  
The conflict-of-interest prohibition only applies to public officials.  (Section 87100.)  As a council member in the City of Santa Paula, you are a “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency” and are, therefore, a public official subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a).) 
2. Will you be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?   

The conflict-of-interest prohibition covers specific conduct: making, participating in making, or attempting to use one’s official position to influence a governmental decision.  (Section 87100.)  The Commission has adopted a series of regulations which define “making,” “participating in making,” and “influencing” a governmental decision, and which provide certain exceptions.  (Regulations 18702-18702.4.)  
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, determines not to act because of a conflict, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  

A public official “participates in making” a governmental decision when he or she, without significant substantive review, negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations regarding a decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)

A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to “influence” a decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)

By deliberating, voting, committing your agency to a course of action, entering into any contractual agreement on behalf of the city council with regard to the proposed apartment development, you would be engaging in activity regulated by the Act.  If you negotiate, advise or make recommendations without significant substantive review with regard to this project, you would also be participating in making a governmental decision.
3. What are your economic interests — the possible sources of a conflict of interest?
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

 

· An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));

· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

· An economic interest in any source of income,
 including commission income,
 which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3); 
· An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4).


In addition, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (section 87103; regulation 18703.5).

Economic interests disclosed in your request for assistance
Ray Balderas Realty:  You have an economic interest in Ray Balderas Realty as a source of commission income to you under regulation 18703.3(a)(1) if you receive commission income from the company of $500 or more in the 12-months prior to the decision.
  You also have an economic interest in the business under section 87103(d) because you are an employee or position of management within the company.  (Regulation 18703.1(b).)

You have not identified other economic interests such as other sources of income
, real property or other businesses you may own, therefore we do not include them in our analysis, but point out that you must still determine whether a conflict of interest will arise from any of them (i.e., whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision you participate in will result in a material financial effect on any of these economic interests).

Clients:  You have also not identified particular clients of yours who qualify as sources of income,
 or who have provided you with income of $500 or more within the prior 12-month period leading to the governmental decision at issue here.  We therefore do not include them further in our analysis, but point out that you must still determine whether any of your clients qualify as a source of income and whether a conflict of interest will arise from any of them (i.e., whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision you participate in will result in a material financial effect on any of these clients who are economic interests of yours).
Personal Finances:  You also have an economic interest in your personal finances and those of your immediate family.  (Regulation 18703.5.)  A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.  (Ibid.)   


Your letter does not mention any impact on your personal finances as the result of the upcoming decision, but note that a conflict of interest may arise if it reasonably foreseeable that the decision to approve or deny the apartment project will have an effect on your personal finances.  


4.  Are your economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision?
Ray Balderas Realty:  A person, including business entities, sources of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:
“(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or; (2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”  (Regulation 18704.1(a).)

Your facts do not suggest that Ray Balderas Realty, your source of commission income, is a named party in, or the subject of the proceedings concerning the proposal to build the 8-unit apartment complex.  Ray Balderas Realty has a month-to-month rental agreement and does not own the property which is the subject of the decision.  The property is owned by a third-party that is separate from the realty business.  You also stated that the project would not affect the rent or location of realty business.  Therefore, we assume the proceeding does not involve a license, permit or other entitlement to, or contract with, the realty business.  If this is the case, your source of income is indirectly involved in this decision.
 
5.  Applicable Materiality Standard
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


	�  Please note that informal assistance does not confer the immunity provided by a Commission opinion or formal written advice. (Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)  


� The proposal contemplates the construction of the apartments behind the building housing Ray Balderas Realty.  


� “Income” is defined to include any community property interest in the income of a spouse and a pro rata share of the income of any business entity or trust in which the official (or his or her spouse) owns directly, indirectly, or beneficially, a 10-percent or greater interest.  (Section 82030(a).)


� “Commission income” is defined as the "gross payments received by a public official as a result of services rendered as a broker, agent, or other salesperson for a specific sale or similar transaction." (Regulation 18703.3(c)(1).)


� Your letter states that you are a real estate agent.  (Section 87103(a).)  You do not provide additional details therefore we are unable to determine whether you may have other business interests that may be affected.  Please note, however, that “possession of a real estate sales or brokerage license, or any other professional license, without regard to the official’s business activity or likely business activity, does not in itself make a material financial effect on the official’s economic interest reasonably foreseeable.”  (Regulation 18706(c).) 


� Income of an individual also includes a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially a 10 percent interest or greater.  (This also includes the official’s community property interest in his or her spouse’s income.)  (Section 82030.)  


� In section 87103(c), the term “source of income” includes not only the source of income which has been received by the public official, but also the source of income which has been promised.  Income is “promised” within the meaning of our regulations when the public official has a present, legally enforceable right to receive the promised income.  (Regulation 18703.3(a); See also Hoch Advice Letter, No.  A-02-060). 





	�  You have not provided specific details regarding the nature of the upcoming decision.  Please note that if the proceeding involves a license, permit or other entitlement to or contract with Ray Balderas Realty then your source of income would be considered directly involved in the decision. 





